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Hon. Robert K. Andras (President of the Treasury Board): 
The number of persons employed at the IS-7 level on April 30, 
1978 by each department is shown on the list below.

Question No. 1,722—Mr. Orlikow:
On April 30, 1978, how many persons were employed in each department at 

the IS-7 level?

$727,426.
1,100,616.

272,884.
650,217.
163,089.
107,170.
36,415.

1
1
2
1

2 
1

50,762.
49,020.
49,631.
22,551.

681.
25,637.
2,859.

143,000.
58,756.

2,891.
34,400.
18,848.

3,516,853.

2. Tanks are sold with an end-user certificate as a requisite 
to the agreement of sale. Same requisite will apply to future 
sales.

3. No.

Volume 
(Number of

Orders)

1
9

5,828

1,244 
812

74 
186

1,155 
1,080 

no record

Mr. Rod Blaker (Parliamentary Secretary to Solicitor Gen
eral): Yes. (a) and (b) See list below.

FEDERAL PENITENTIARY INMATES PRODUCTION OF GOODS

Question No. 1,719—Mr. Lambert:
During the 1977-78 fiscal year, were any federal penitentiary inmates produc

ing goods and, if so (a) what kind of goods (b) what was the volume of 
production and its value?

80
64

747
6

14
16
61
11

267

(1) Source: Master output support file, Incumbent sub-system, Department of 
Supply and Services, April 30, 1978.

Footnotes to questions 1,722 to 1,786: The population coverage 
consists of all the employees that are active, indeterminate, 
full-time for whom Treasury Board is the employer as defined 
in schedule 1, part I of the Public Service Staff Relations Act. 
It also includes employees who are excluded from collective 
bargaining and unrepresented groups. The source of these 
data, except where otherwise noted, is footnote (1).

(1) Source: Master output support file. Incumbent sub-sys
tem, Department of Supply and Services, April 30, 1978.

(2) Source: Department or agency.
(3) Source: Senior executive and equivalent, Information 

sub-system. Treasury Board Secretariat, Quarterly report, 
March 31, 1978.

(4) The ES group was converted from levels 1-5 to 1-8 
effective June 28, 1976. In order to equate with the same 
population selected to answer questions 2,656, 2,657, 2,658 
and 2,684 of May 26, 1977 the following substitutions have 
been made: ES 5 for ES 2; ES 6 for ES 3; ES 7 for ES 4; ES 8

Value 
(Sales Value)

MR. WALTER LUYENDYK

Question No. 1,720—Mr. Leggatt:
1. Did Mr. Walter Luyendyk of the Privy Council Office file between 

December 3, 1972 and March 20, 1973, any reports dealing in part or in total 
with the New Democratic Party and/or its members and staff and, if so, what 
were the dates of such reports and to whom were they addressed?

2. Did Mr. Luyendyk file between December 3, 1972 and March 20, 1973, 
any reports dealing in part or in total with the Public Service Alliance and/or 
any other Canadian union and its members or officers and, if so, what were the 
dates of such reports and to whom were they addressed?

Order Paper Questions 
NUMBER OF PERSONS EMPLOYED BY EACH DEPARTMENT AT 

DIFFERENT LEVELS AND CATEGORIES

Department or Agency 
AIB 
CCA 
DOC 
DPW 
DSS 
CEICD 
EMR 
FIN 
ITC 
LAB 
DOT 
NMC 
REE 
SC 
RC-T 
TB 
MUA

for ES 5. Due to the conversion, and the delays in reporting
Mr. Yvon Pinard (Parliamentary Secretary to President of changes in the information system, the data reported might be 

Privy Council): 1 and 2. There is no record in the Privy at variance with the actual number of employees presently 
Council Office of reports concerning the New Democratic employed within each level.
Party, the Public Service Alliance or other Canadian union p • . . 1 ।j m u j 1 r (5) FS 6 non-existent level.and its members filed by Mr. Walter Luyendyk. Mr. Luyen
dyk, who has since retired from the public service, has been (6) AX is presumed to be AU, auditing.
consulted, and cannot recall any reports of this nature. (7) VT is presumed to be UT, university teaching.

Wood
Metal
Tailoring
Canvas Product 
Upholstery
Paints Refinishing
Paints Refinishing sub

orders (Quebec 
Region)

Automotive
Welding
Printing
Carton Manufacturing 
Book Binding
Signage
Concrete Products 
Modular Houses 
Machine Shop 
Boots/Shoes 
Microfilming 
Brooms/Brushes

Total
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