2. Tanks are sold with an end-user certificate as a requisite to the agreement of sale. Same requisite will apply to future sales.

3. No.

FEDERAL PENITENTIARY INMATES PRODUCTION OF GOODS

Ouestion No. 1,719-Mr. Lambert:

During the 1977-78 fiscal year, were any federal penitentiary inmates producing goods and, if so (a) what kind of goods (b) what was the volume of production and its value?

Mr. Rod Blaker (Parliamentary Secretary to Solicitor General): Yes. (a) and (b) See list below.

Type of goods	Volume (Number of Orders)	Value (Sales Value)
Wood Metal Tailoring Canvas Product Upholstery Paints Refinishing Paints Refinishing sub- orders (Quebec Region) Automotive	1,244 812 74 186 1,155 1,080 no record	\$727,426. 1,100,616. 272,884. 650,217. 163,089. 107,170. 36,415.
Welding Printing Carton Manufacturing Book Binding Signage Concrete Products Modular Houses Machine Shop	64 747 6 14 16 61 11 267	49,020. 49,631. 22,551. 681. 25,637. 2,859. 143,000. 58,756.
Boots/Shoes Microfilming Brooms/Brushes Total	1 1 9 5,828	2,891. 34,400. 18,848. 3,516,853.

MR. WALTER LUYENDYK

Question No. 1,720—Mr. Leggatt:

- 1. Did Mr. Walter Luyendyk of the Privy Council Office file between December 3, 1972 and March 20, 1973, any reports dealing in part or in total with the New Democratic Party and/or its members and staff and, if so, what were the dates of such reports and to whom were they addressed?
- 2. Did Mr. Luyendyk file between December 3, 1972 and March 20, 1973, any reports dealing in part or in total with the Public Service Alliance and/or any other Canadian union and its members or officers and, if so, what were the dates of such reports and to whom were they addressed?

Mr. Yvon Pinard (Parliamentary Secretary to President of Privy Council): 1 and 2. There is no record in the Privy Council Office of reports concerning the New Democratic Party, the Public Service Alliance or other Canadian union and its members filed by Mr. Walter Luyendyk. Mr. Luyendyk, who has since retired from the public service, has been consulted, and cannot recall any reports of this nature.

Order Paper Questions

NUMBER OF PERSONS EMPLOYED BY EACH DEPARTMENT AT DIFFERENT LEVELS AND CATEGORIES

Question No. 1,722—Mr. Orlikow:

On April 30, 1978, how many persons were employed in each department at the IS-7 level?

Hon. Robert K. Andras (President of the Treasury Board): The number of persons employed at the IS-7 level on April 30, 1978 by each department is shown on the list below.

Department or Agency	I	S-7
AIB		1
CCA		1
DOC		1
DPW		1
DSS		1
CEICD		2
EMR		1
FIN		1
ITC		1
LAB		1
DOT		1
NMC		1
REE		1
SC		1
RC-T		1
TB		2
MUA		1

(1) Source: Master output support file, Incumbent sub-system, Department of Supply and Services, April 30, 1978.

Footnotes to questions 1,722 to 1,786: The population coverage consists of all the employees that are active, indeterminate, full-time for whom Treasury Board is the employer as defined in schedule 1, part I of the Public Service Staff Relations Act. It also includes employees who are excluded from collective bargaining and unrepresented groups. The source of these data, except where otherwise noted, is footnote (1).

- (1) Source: Master output support file, Incumbent sub-system, Department of Supply and Services, April 30, 1978.
 - (2) Source: Department or agency.
- (3) Source: Senior executive and equivalent, Information sub-system, Treasury Board Secretariat, Quarterly report, March 31, 1978.
- (4) The ES group was converted from levels 1-5 to 1-8 effective June 28, 1976. In order to equate with the same population selected to answer questions 2,656, 2,657, 2,658 and 2,684 of May 26, 1977 the following substitutions have been made: ES 5 for ES 2; ES 6 for ES 3; ES 7 for ES 4; ES 8 for ES 5. Due to the conversion, and the delays in reporting changes in the information system, the data reported might be at variance with the actual number of employees presently employed within each level.
 - (5) FS 6 non-existent level.
 - (6) AV is presumed to be AU, auditing.
 - (7) VT is presumed to be UT, university teaching.